Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an order is granted against the Respondent for 
payment of the undernoted sum to the Applicants: 

Sum of ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE POUNDS (£1,675) 

STERLING 

• Background 

1. An application was submitted to the Tribunal under Rule 111 of the First-tier 
Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property Chamber Rules of Procedure 2017 
(“the Rules”), seeking a payment order against the Respondent in relation to